

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL B. WHITING, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MICHAEL M. HETHMON*
GARRETT R. ROE
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
mhethmon@irli.org
groe@irli.org

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PRE-EMPTION REQUIRES EXAMINATION OF IRCA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY IN THE CONTEXT OF ITS PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE	3
II. IRCA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY REVEALS THAT CONGRESS’S PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE WAS TO CONTROL THE BORDER THROUGH EMPLOYER SANCTIONS.....	7
III. THE CONFORMING AMENDMENTS TO AWPA DID NOT NARROW IRCA’S PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE	17
IV. IRCA’S ANTI-DISCRIMINATION PROTECTIONS DO NOT LIMIT OR NARROW STATE AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE EMPLOYER SANCTIONS “THROUGH LICENSE AND SIMILAR LAWS”	21
V. ARIZONA’S LICENSING SCHEME IS NOT PREEMPTED BECAUSE IT COMPORTS WITH IRCA’S PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVE	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Arizona’s Licensing Scheme Is Not Expressly Preempted.....	31
B. Arizona’s Licensing Scheme is Not Preempted By Implication Because It Supports IRCA’s Purpose and Objective.....	33
1. Arizona’s Licensing Scheme Works In Harmony With IRCA.....	35
2. Arizona’s Licensing Scheme Does Not Stand as an Obstacle to IRCA’s Balance	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	3, 5, 7, 32, 33
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	6, 32
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	10
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 31
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	5, 9, 33
<i>COC v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	34
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1980).....	31, 32
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	39
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7238 (E.D. Mo. 2008)	38
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	6
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	34, 38, 41
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	32
<i>Lozano v. Hazelton</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18835 (3d Cir. 2010)	31, 32
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	5, 6, 35
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Cor- poration Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	3, 36, 37, 39
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	18
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	39
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	5, 33
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	32
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805)	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	3, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	6
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1997)	2, 6, 10, 35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	4, 31, 33, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)	37
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(j)(1)(c)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1324b	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(a)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)	29, 37
29 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1872	18
29 U.S.C. § 1813	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-211	28, 30, 32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212(A)	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212(B)	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212(C), (I)-(K)	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212.01(A)	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212.01(B)	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212.01(C), (I)-(K)	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-214	28, 30, 32, 37
Basic Pilot Program Extension and Expansion Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-156, 117 Stat. 1944	38
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, 110 Stat. 3009	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359.....	3
§101(a)(1).....	23
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Workers Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1801 to 1872.....	17
 CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
131 Cong. Rec. 23317 (1985)	22
131 Cong. Rec. 23320 (1985)	23
131 Cong. Rec. 23321 (1985)	23
131 Cong. Rec. 23717 (1985)	22, 23
131 Cong. Rec. 23718 (1985)	10, 11, 12
131 Cong. Rec. 23719 (1985)	11
131 Cong. Rec. 24306 (1985)	11
131 Cong. Rec. 24308 (1985)	12
131 Cong. Rec. 24310 (1985)	18
131 Cong. Rec. 24316 (1985)	12
131 Cong. Rec. 24318 (1985)	13, 14, 29, 40
132 Cong. Rec. 31631 (1986)	15
132 Cong. Rec. 31632 (1986)	24
132 Cong. Rec. 31633 (1986)	15
132 Cong. Rec. 31634 (1986)	27
132 Cong. Rec. 31637 (1986)	19
132 Cong. Rec. 31640 (1986)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
132 Cong. Rec. 31643 (1986)	15
132 Cong. Rec. 31644 (1986)	16
132 Cong. Rec. 31645 (1986)	15
132 Cong. Rec. 32221 (1986)	11
132 Cong. Rec. 32412 (1986)	16
132 Cong. Rec. 33212 (1986)	11, 16
132 Cong. Rec. 33223 (1986)	24, 28, 30
132 Cong. Rec. 33225 (1986)	16
132 Cong. Rec. 33234 (1986)	17
132 Cong. Rec. 33237 (1986)	24
132 Cong. Rec. 33242.....	11
132 Cong. Rec. 33245.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY (2010), <i>available</i> at http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ license	32
Sen. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
